
C/CAG Board of Directors
September 14, 2017

Stormwater Program 
Highlights 2016-17

Matthew Fabry, P.E.
Program Manager

San Mateo Countywide Water 
Pollution Prevention Program



What is the Countywide Program?
 Support member agencies in meeting 

stormwater regulatory requirements
• Do compliance directly for member agencies
• Support local program implementation
• Participate in regional compliance efforts

 Funded by:
• Property Fee: $1.5 million
• Vehicle License Fee: $750K

 Two full-time staff & consultants



City/County Association of 
Governments (C/CAG)

Stormwater Committee

New/Redevelopment and 
Construction

Public Outreach and Education
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Green Infrastructure

Watershed Assessment 
and Monitoring

Public Works Municipal 
Maintenance

Parks Maintenance and 
Integrated Pest ManagementTrash Load Reduction

Litter Workgroup



Municipal Regional Permit
 Second five-year term (“MRP 2.0”)
 Effective Jan 1, 2016
 Key Issues

• Trash 
—70% reduction by July 1, 2017
—80% reduction by July 1, 2019

• Green Infrastructure Plans by Sept 2019
• Mercury/PCBs 

—3 kg/yr reduction by 2020
—3 kg/yr by 2040 via GI



Ongoing Activities
 Committee/subcommittee/workgroup
 Training workshops
 Countywide outreach/education
 Countywide water quality monitoring 
 Regional projects via BASMAA
 Annual reporting 
 Rain barrel rebate program



Trash Load Reduction
 Assist with local plan updates
 500 on-land visual assessments
 Receiving Water Monitoring Plan
 Multi-Family Dwelling Toolkit
 Franchise Agreement guidance
 70% reduction:  July 1, 2017

• Twenty agencies reporting 70%
• One submitting compliance plan





Stormwater Resource Plan
 Required to compete for state grants
 Manage stormwater as a resource, not a waste
 Approved by C/CAG Board in Feb 2017
 Prioritize stormwater capture opportunities
 Included 22 project concepts

• $1.2 million in Prop 1 grants to Redwood City and San 
Mateo for five green street and parking lot projects

• $22.8 million in Caltrans funding for regional stormwater 
retention in South San Francisco and Atherton 







Green Infrastructure Planning
 Model GI Workplan – local approvals June 30
 Model language for planning doc updates
 Started “Green-suite” of guidance manuals

• Policy & Overview
• Technical
• Streets
• Buildings & Sites
• Operations & Maintenance

 Developing model design details/specifications
 Development projections through 2040



Reasonable Assurance Analysis
 Demonstrate GI Plans will achieve 2040 

load reductions for mercury/PCBs
• Model stormwater runoff and 

pollutant/sediment transport
• Use prioritized stormwater capture 

opportunities from SRP 
• Model combinations of opportunities to 

determine cost-effective load reduction 
scenarios



Model Calibration
 Selection of calibration 

watersheds based on:
• Available flow and water 

quality data
• Representation of land 

characteristics
• Spatial and rainfall 

distribution

 Calibrated set of model 
parameters were then 
applied to all County 
watersheds



Hydrologic 
Response Units
 Runoff & Pollutant load:

• Slope
• Hydrologic Soil Group 

(HSG)
• Land use/cover
• Impervious cover 

(DCIA)
 Urban HRU categories:

• Rooftop, Sidewalk, 
Driveway, Roads based 
on analysis of typical 
parcels



0

10

20

30

40

50

600

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10
/1

/1
98

1

1/
1/

19
82

4/
1/

19
82

7/
1/

19
82

10
/1

/1
98

2

1/
1/

19
83

4/
1/

19
83

7/
1/

19
83

10
/1

/1
98

3

1/
1/

19
84

4/
1/

19
84

7/
1/

19
84

10
/1

/1
98

4

1/
1/

19
85

4/
1/

19
85

7/
1/

19
85

10
/1

/1
98

5

1/
1/

19
86

4/
1/

19
86

7/
1/

19
86

10
/1

/1
98

6

1/
1/

19
87

4/
1/

19
87

7/
1/

19
87

Pr
ec

ip
ita

tio
n 

(in
.)

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 St
re

am
flo

w
 (i

n.
)

Precipitation Observed: COLMA C A SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO CA Modeled Streamflow

Calibration Metrics

(10/01/1981 - 09/30/1987) Very Good Good Fair Poor

Total Annual Volume -3.1% ≤ 5% 5 - 10% 10 - 15% >15%

Highest 10% of Flows -0.7% ≤ 10% 10 - 15% 15 - 25% >25%

Lowest 50% of Flows 6.0% ≤ 10% 10 - 15% 15 - 25% >25%

Annual Storm Volume 0.6% ≤ 10% 10 - 15% 15 - 25% >25%

Relative 
Mean Error

Recommended Error Criteria







Mercury & PCBs
 On-track to meet 2018 interim load reduction 

requirements for PCBs/mercury
 Uncertainty about meeting 2020 reductions
 Agencies must adopt building demo program
 Continue looking for contaminated properties
 Ongoing development includes GI
 Long-term: How do we fund GI Plans?



Looking Forward
 Unfunded mandate test claims

• Hearing in 2018
 September 2018

• Interim PCBs/mercury load reductions
 July 2019

• 80% trash load reduction
• PCBs/Building Demo Program adopted by cities

 September 2019
• Local agencies adopt Green Infrastructure Plans

 September 2020
• Plan for long-term load reductions



Matthew Fabry, Program Manager
mfabry@smcgov.org , 650-599-1419

Questions?


